

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 444 of 2019**

Md. Ilyas Hussain @ Md. Illiyas Hussain ... Appellant  
Versus

The Union of India through C.B.I. ... Respondent

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

For the Appellant : Mr. Anil Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
For the C.B.I. : Mrs. Nitu Sinha, Adv.

**09 / 11.06.2020**

Heard the parties through Video Conferencing.

Perusal of the record reveals that vide the common order dated 25.02.2020 passed in this appeal along with Cr. Appeal (SJ) Nos. 364 of 2019, 457 of 2019 as well as 469 of 2019, it has been ordered by a co-ordinate Bench of this court upon the submission made by Mr. Ashish Verma, learned counsel for the appellant that the appeal will be finally disposed of on 17.03.2020.

Learned senior counsel, Mr. Anil Kumar appearing for the appellant submits that he is not ready for final disposal of the appeal today and hence, he prays for time.

Prayer for time is allowed as the last chance.

List this case after a week.

**(ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.)**

Smita/-