

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Cr. Appeal (SJ) No.284 of 2019**

Ramanand Ram @ Ramannand Ram .... Appellant  
*Versus*  
The Union of India through C.B.I. .... Respondent

***With***

**Cr. Appeal (SJ) No.444 of 2019**

Md. Ilyas Hussain @ Md. Illiyas Hussain  
..... Appellant  
*Versus*  
The Union of India through Central Bureau of Investigation  
..... Respondent

***With***

**Cr. Appeal (SJ) No.458 of 2019**

Dhudheshwar Nath Singh @ Dudheshwar Nath Singh  
..... Appellant  
*Versus*  
The Union of India through CBI/ SPE/Ranchi  
..... Respondent

***With***

**Cr. Appeal (SJ) No.469 of 2019**

Md. Sahabuddin Baig ..... Appellant  
*Versus*  
The Union of India through C.B.I./ SPE, Ranchi  
..... Respondent

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

For the Appellants: Mrs. J. Mazumdar, Advocate  
Mr. Kripa Shankar Nanda, Advocate  
Mr. Jitendra Shankar Singh, Advocate  
Mr. Jay Shankar Tiwary, Advocate  
Mr. Anil Kumar, Sr. Advocate  
Ms. Chandana Kumari, Advocate  
Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate (A.C.)  
For the C.B.I. : Mrs. Nitu Sinha, Advocate  
Mr. Rohit Sinha, Advocate  
Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate

-----

**14 / 07.12.2021** Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the appellant Mrs. Jasvinder Mazumdar has concluded the argument in Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No.284 of 2019 . The learned counsel for the CBI submits

that he will advance arguments on behalf of CBI after conclusion of the arguments of all the appellants. The learned counsel for the appellant, Mr. Jitendra Shankar Singh comments as his argument on the merit of Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No.444 of 2019 and took the Court through the deposition of P.W.- 23 from paragraph 1 to 118.

List all these appeals on 09.12.2021 for further hearing of the appeal on behalf of the appellants.

**(ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY, J.)**

Smita/-